
BBEC Barowka and Bonura
Engineers and Consultants, L.L.C.

6/04/2025

Mr. Lee Zeringue, P.E.
Senior Parish Engineer
St. Charles Parish Department of Public Works
100 River Oaks Drive
Destrehan, LA 70047

Transmitted via Email

**Subject: Ormond CN Railway Culverts Project
St. Charles Parish Project No. P200801**

Dear Mr. Zeringue:

Bids for the above project were received on June 3, 2025, at the St. Charles Parish Courthouse in Hahnville, LA. Five (5) bids were received, as shown in the attached bid tabulation and itemized bid tabulation.

Two bids were incomplete or incorrect and therefore determined unresponsive: Cycle Construction Company's bid appeared to be for a different project; and Buck Town Contractors' bid had an incomplete bid bond.

The lowest responsive and responsible bidder was BLD Services, LLC. Their bid was \$10,542,425.00. Therefore, we recommend awarding the contract to BLD Services, LLC.

If we can be of further assistance regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,
Barowka and Bonura Engineers and Consultants, LLC



Jeffrey Bonura, P.E.

cc: Miles Bingham, P.E., Director, St. Charles Parish Department of Public Works
Michael Palamone, Chief Administrative Officer, St. Charles Parish
Carla Chiasson, Grants Officer, St. Charles Parish

Attachments

PROJECT: Ormond Ch Railway Culverts Project
Project No. P200801
St. Charles Parish Government

Engineer: Brownlow and Brown Engineers and Consultants, LLC
Bid Date: June 3, 2025

ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	QUANTITY	UNIT	Engineer's Estimate		Bidder No. 1 LA Contracting Enterprises, LLC License No. 34583		Bidder No. 2 Cycle Construction Company, LLC License No. 35983		Bidder No. 3 Command Construction Industries, LLC License No. 48896		Bidder No. 4 Buck Town Contractors & Co. License No. 23190		Bidder No. 5 BUD Services, LLC License No. 46723	
				UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
718B-01	PRE-CONSTRUCTION AND POST-CONSTRUCTION PHOTOGRAPHS AND VIDEOS	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 24,000.00	\$ 24,000.00			\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00			\$ 40,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
718B-02	RAILROAD FLAGGING	300.00	DAYS	\$ 7,615.00	\$ 2,284,500.00	\$ 3,600.00	\$ 1,080,000.00			\$ 252,000.00	\$ 75,600.00			\$ 398,000.00	\$ 119,400.00
719-01	TREE AND STUMP REMOVAL (8" DBH DIAMETER)	1.00	EACH	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 1,600.00	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00			\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00			\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00
719-02	TREE AND STUMP REMOVAL (8" DBH DIAMETER)	1.00	EACH	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00			\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00			\$ 7,500.00	\$ 7,500.00
719-03	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 22,000.00	\$ 22,000.00			\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00			\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
719-04	REMOVAL OF STRUCTURES AND OBSTRUCTIONS	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 280,000.00	\$ 280,000.00	\$ 580,000.00	\$ 580,000.00			\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00			\$ 80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00
719-05	CLEANING EXISTING DITCHES	400.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 12,800.00	\$ 31.00	\$ 12,400.00			\$ 8.00	\$ 3,200.00			\$ 40.00	\$ 16,000.00
719-06	CLEANING EXISTING DITCHES	20.00	EACH	\$ 3,200.00	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 2,450.00	\$ 49,000.00			\$ 2,000.00	\$ 40,000.00			\$ 2,000.00	\$ 40,000.00
719-07	SETTLEMENT PITS, INSTALLATION AND MONITORING	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 9,000.00			\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00			\$ 6,500.00	\$ 6,500.00
719-08	TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00			\$ 230.00	\$ 230.00			\$ 410.00	\$ 410.00
719-09	30" CMP DRAIN PIPE	50.00	LIN FT	\$ 238.00	\$ 11,900.00	\$ 700.00	\$ 35,000.00			\$ 35.00	\$ 1,750.00			\$ 30.00	\$ 1,500.00
719-10	CLEANING EXISTING PIPES	200.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 53.00	\$ 10,600.00	\$ 80.00	\$ 16,000.00			\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00			\$ 14,500.00	\$ 14,500.00
719-11	DRAINAGE MANHOLE (60" DBH)	1.00	EACH	\$ 21,800.00	\$ 21,800.00	\$ 8,000.00	\$ 8,000.00			\$ 3,850.00	\$ 3,850.00			\$ 3,850.00	\$ 3,850.00
719-12	FLOWABLE FILL	315.00	CU YD	\$ 5,900.00	\$ 1,858,500.00	\$ 890.00	\$ 280,350.00			\$ 275.00	\$ 86,625.00			\$ 275.00	\$ 86,625.00
719-13	RIPRAP (AASHTO CLASS 250 LB)	140.00	CU YD	\$ 21,000.00	\$ 2,940,000.00	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 294,000.00			\$ 50,000.00	\$ 7,000.00			\$ 3.00	\$ 420.00
719-14	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC	140.00	CU YD	\$ 4.00	\$ 560.00	\$ 2.00	\$ 280.00			\$ 50.00	\$ 7,000.00			\$ 3.00	\$ 420.00
719-15	TEMPORARY SIGNS AND BARRICADES	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 25,145.00	\$ 25,145.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00			\$ 150.00	\$ 150.00			\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
719-16	SEEDING AND FERTILIZER	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 12.00	\$ 12.00			\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00			\$ 15.00	\$ 15.00
719-17	SEEDING AND FERTILIZER	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 15,500.00	\$ 4,800.00	\$ 4,800.00			\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00			\$ 5,000.00	\$ 5,000.00
719-18	GRAVEL MATERIAL (VIRGINIAN MEASUREMENT)	450.00	CU YD	\$ 18.00	\$ 8,100.00	\$ 35.00	\$ 15,750.00			\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00			\$ 3,000.00	\$ 3,000.00
719-19	MOBILIZATION	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 420,000.00	\$ 420,000.00	\$ 1,822.00	\$ 781,900.00			\$ 1,500.00	\$ 1,500.00			\$ 35.00	\$ 35.00
719-20	JACK AND BORE 54-INCH (OUTSIDE DIAMETER) STEEL PIPE	173.00	LIN FT	\$ 2,700.00	\$ 467,100.00	\$ 1,348.00	\$ 233,331.00			\$ 1,000,000.00	\$ 1,000,000.00			\$ 375.00	\$ 64,875.00
719-21	JACK AND BORE 84-INCH (OUTSIDE DIAMETER) STEEL PIPE	383.00	LIN FT	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 1,455,400.00	\$ 1,400.00	\$ 536,200.00			\$ 4,500.00	\$ 1,723,500.00			\$ 2,075.00	\$ 792,625.00
719-22	CONSTRUCTION LAYOUT	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 32,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00			\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00			\$ 41,000.00	\$ 41,000.00
719-23	CLASS A1 CONCRETE (INLET AND OUTLET STRUCTURES)	600.00	CU YD	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 1,260,000.00	\$ 3,800.00	\$ 2,280,000.00			\$ 1,500.00	\$ 900,000.00			\$ 2,755.00	\$ 1,653,000.00
719-24	REINFORCED CONCRETE BOX CULVERT U-CHANNEL (10' WIDE)	70.00	LIN FT	\$ 1,950.00	\$ 136,500.00	\$ 4,100.00	\$ 287,000.00			\$ 1,500.00	\$ 105,000.00			\$ 3,650.00	\$ 255,500.00
719-25	REINFORCED CONCRETE HEADWALLS (FOR 30" CMP DRAIN)	1.00	EACH	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 31,500.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00			\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00			\$ 41,000.00	\$ 41,000.00
719-26	DEFORMED REINFORCING STEEL	350,000.00	POUNDS	\$ 3.10	\$ 1,085,000.00	\$ 3.00	\$ 1,050,000.00			\$ 2.00	\$ 700.00			\$ 0.50	\$ 175.00
719-27	TEMPORARY STEEL SHEETPILE COFFERDAMS	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 1,360,000.00	\$ 1,360,000.00	\$ 4,545,000.00	\$ 4,545,000.00			\$ 4,500,000.00	\$ 4,500,000.00			\$ 4,300,000.00	\$ 4,300,000.00
719-28	DRAINAGE FLOW CONTROL	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 37,000.00	\$ 320,000.00	\$ 320,000.00			\$ 250,000.00	\$ 250,000.00			\$ 335,000.00	\$ 335,000.00
719-29	RESTORATION OF EXISTING SEWER LINES	20.00	EACH	\$ 2,100.00	\$ 42,000.00	\$ 4,300.00	\$ 86,000.00			\$ 350.00	\$ 7,000.00			\$ 1,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
719-30	INITIAL INSTALLATION OF DAM	600.00	LIN FT	\$ 18.00	\$ 10,800.00	\$ 25.00	\$ 15,000.00			\$ 25.00	\$ 15,000.00			\$ 10.00	\$ 6,000.00
719-31	DAM REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT	2.00	EACH	\$ 5,250.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 8,800.00	\$ 17,600.00			\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00			\$ 50,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
719-32	FINAL REMOVAL OF DAM	30.00	EACH	\$ 1,575.00	\$ 47,250.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 270,000.00			\$ 750.00	\$ 22,500.00			\$ 750.00	\$ 22,500.00
719-33	CONCRETE CANALS (6" C.C.M.)	2.00	EACH	\$ 2,615.00	\$ 5,230.00	\$ 9,000.00	\$ 18,000.00			\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00			\$ 2,500.00	\$ 5,000.00
719-34	EXPLOSIONARY EXCAVATION	12,000.00	50 YD	\$ 80.00	\$ 960,000.00	\$ 115.00	\$ 1,380,000.00			\$ 1.00	\$ 1.00			\$ 75.00	\$ 900.00
719-35	42" STEEL HAND RAILING	702.00	LIN FT	\$ 2,630.00	\$ 1,846,860.00	\$ 3,700.00	\$ 2,601,400.00			\$ 900.00	\$ 630,000.00			\$ 750.00	\$ 525,000.00
719-36	RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE (ENTRANCE)	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00			\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00			\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00
719-37	RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE (CROSS)	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00			\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00			\$ 200.00	\$ 200.00
719-38	RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE (AT&T)	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00			\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00			\$ 20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00
719-39	RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE (AT&T)	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00			\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00			\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
719-40	RELOCATION OF INFRASTRUCTURE (GENERAL)	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00			\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00			\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
719-41	PERMANENT 12" DUCTILE IRON WATER MAIN WITH STEEL CASING	600.00	LIN FT	\$ 830.00	\$ 500,000.00	\$ 4,580.00	\$ 2,748,000.00			\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00			\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
719-42	NEW 12" GATE VALVE AND VALVE BOX	1.00	EACH	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 5,500.00	\$ 7,000.00	\$ 7,000.00			\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00			\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
719-43	SEWER FLOW CONTROL	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 182,000.00	\$ 182,000.00			\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00			\$ 50,000.00	\$ 50,000.00
719-44	SERVITUDE COMPLIANCE	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 105,000.00	\$ 100,000.00	\$ 100,000.00			\$ 150,000.00	\$ 150,000.00			\$ 23,500.00	\$ 23,500.00
719-45	FIELD OFFICE FACILITIES	1.00	LUMP SUM	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 10,500.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$ 27,000.00			\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00			\$ 25,000.00	\$ 25,000.00
Base Bid Total				\$ 6,597,800.00		\$ 14,996,000.00		\$ 30,784,884.00		\$ 50,542,415.00		\$ 50,542,415.00		\$ 50,542,415.00	

